
 

 

Children and Young People Committee 
 

Meeting Venue: 
Committee Room 1 - Senedd 

 

 

 

Meeting date: 
14 July 2011  

 

Meeting time: 
09:00 

 

For further information please contact:  

Sarah Beasley 
Committee Clerk 
029 2089 8148 / 029 2089 8032 
CYPCommittee@wales.gov.uk  

  

 

Agenda 
 

 

1. Apologies and substitutions   

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Skills (09:00 - 10:00)  
(Pages 1 - 9)  

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills 
Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills 
Emyr Roberts, Director General, Department for Children, Education, Lifelong 
Learning and Skills 
Chris Tweedale, Director, Children, Young People and Schools Effectiveness Group  

3. Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
(10:00 - 11:00)  (Pages 10 - 16)  

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
Rob Pickford, Director of Social Services Wales 
Martin Swain, Lead for Children and Families Partnership Working  

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the 
public from the meeting for Item 5   

5. Possible future inquiries   

Public Document Pack



 1

Children and Young People Committee 
 
CYP(4)-01-11 – Paper 1 
 
Evidence from Minister for Education and Skills 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 Improving the education system in Wales is at the core of this 
Government’s priorities for children and young people. This 
Government has been clear that we want to drive forward an 
ambitious, imaginative and radical programme for educational 
renewal. Three of our key promises centre on improving outcomes for 
children and families - more frontline spending in schools; doubling 
the number of children benefiting from Flying Start and tackling youth 
unemployment. Our ambition is to deliver a great start in life for all 
Welsh children and our dynamic action plan to achieve this was set out 
in our manifesto and now defines what we do in Government. 
  
1.2 Education is fundamenta
[...]
tors or the teaching 
workforce. Learners are of paramount importance and deserve the 
best.  However what has struck me is the willingness and motivation 
from all those involved in the provision of education in Wales to drive 
change forward and see improvement. 
 
11.3 With collaboration across the sector and a determined and 
continued focus on standards of education in Wales, I am convinced 
that we will ensure better outcomes for learners in Wales and would 
welcome the Committee’s input into taking this forward.  
 
 
 

Page 9



Children and Young People Committee 
 
CYP(4)-01-11 – Paper 2 
 
Evidence from Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
 
 
Priorities for Children and Young People 
 
Introduction 
 
As the newly appointed Deputy Minster for Children and Social 
Services I am delighted that I will take the lead on delivering our 
manifesto commitments for children and families. We have reaffirmed 
our commitment to support children and families and to tackle child 
poverty. Our overall objectives are to help families into work, improve 
skills and narrow the gaps in outcomes for children living in poverty.  
 
I am particularly pleased that my portfolio now covers the breadth of 
issues in relation to children. It provides an opportunity to develop a 
comprehensive and seamless system of support for vulnerable 
children and those disadvantaged through poverty. 
 
As you are all very much aware improving the lives of children and 
young people, especially those living in poverty and those that are 
most vulnerable, is a responsibility we all share.  Improving the 
outcomes for children, young people and families is the priority and 
can only be achieved through policies that are co-ordinated, proactive 
and focussed on improving children’s wellbeing. The Children and 
Young People’s Committee will have a crucial role to play in that 
process, and I am pleased to be able to make an early appearance 
before the Committee to discuss my priorit
[...]
 have due regard to the UNCRC in 
the exercise of their functions. 
 
If in applying the due regard duty we find there is a need for legislative 
changes to give better effect to the obligations of the UNCRC then the 
Children’s Bill would be a means to do that. 
 
The Children’s Commissioner for Wales is an independent champion of 
children’s rights and makes representations to the Welsh Government 
and to others as necessary on the views of children and young people 
and the key issues affecting them. In taking forward a Children’s Bill, 
we will consider how to further strengthen his independence. 
 
 
 
Gwenda Thomas AM 
Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services 
 
  
 

Page 16


	Agenda
	2 Scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Skills (09:00 - 10:00)
	3 Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services (10:00 - 11:00)



Minutes of the meeting

Children and Young People Committee

Meeting Venue: Committee Room 1 - Senedd Cynulliad
Cenedlaethol
Cymru
Meeting date: Thursday, 14 july 2011 ‘
National
Assembly for
Meeting time: 09:00 - 11:40 Wales

This meeting can be viewed on Senedd TV at: f*
http:/ /www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf2v=en_200000_14_07_2011&t=0 /

Concise Minutes:

Christine Chapman (Chair)

Assembly Members:
i Angela Burns

Jocelyn Davies

Keith Davies

Suzy Davies

Julie Morgan

Lynne Neagle

Jenny Rathbone

Simon Thomas

Aled Roberts (In place of Kirsty Williams)

Leighton Andrews, Minister for Education and Skills

Wit :
ltnesses Jeff Cuthbert, Deputy Minister for Skills

Gwenda Thomas, Deputy Minister for Children and
Social Services

Rob Pickford, Welsh Government

Emyr Roberts, Department for Children, Education,
Lifelong Learning & Skills

Martin Swain, Welsh Government

Chris Tweedale, Welsh Government

Sarah Beasley (Clerk)

C ittee Staff:
ommittee Sta Claire Morris (Clerk)

Claire Morris (Clerk)

1. Apologies and substitutions
1.1 Apologies were received from Kirsty Williams AM. Aled Roberts AM substituted.

2. Scrutiny of the Minister for Education and Skills (09:00 - 10:00)


http://www.senedd.tv/archiveplayer.jsf?v=en_200000_14_07_2011&t=0

2.1 The Chair welcomed Leighton Andrews AM, Minister for Education and Skills, and
Jeff Cuthbert AM, Deputy Minister for Skills to the meeting.

2.2 The Ministers answered questions from Members on their respective portfolios and
priorities.

3. Scrutiny of the Deputy Minister for Children and Social Services
(10:00 - 11:00)

3.1 The Chair welcomed Gwenda Thomas AM, Deputy Minister for Children and Social
Services.

3.2 The Minister answered questions from Members on her portfolio and priorities.
3.3 The Minister agreed to provide the Committee with the following information:

e The number of cases currently being handled by CAFCASS;

e The implications that changes to legal aid might have in relation to child
protection issues;

e The number of court cases being referred by local authorities.

4. Motion under Standing Order 17.42 to resolve to exclude the public
from the meeting for Item 5

4.1 The Committee agreed to exclude the public for the remainder of the meeting, in
accordance with Standing Order 17.42(ix), to discuss matters relating to possible
future inquiries.

5. Possible future inquiries
5.1 The Committee agreed to undertake a short inquiry into children’s oral health.

5.2 A consultation exercise would be carried out over the summer and the Committee
would begin taking evidence in the autumn.

TRANSCRIPT
View the meeting transcript.



http://www.senedd.assemblywales.org/mgIssueHistoryHome.aspx?IId=1305

